1 2

3

5

6 7

8

1011

12

13

1415

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Supervisor Newsom
Department of Children, Youth and Their Families
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]

Resolution authorizing the department of children, youth and their families to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$484,500 from the united states department of agriculture for the mayor's summer food service program for children.

WHEREAS, The Department of Children, Youth and Their Families has applied for a grant from the United States Department of Agriculture in the amount of \$484,500 to fund the Mayor's Summer Food Service Program; and

WHEREAS, The Mayor's Summer Food Service Program will provide approximately 4,000 free meals a day to needy children 18 years of age and younger during the summer months; and,

WHEREAS, the grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board or Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED; that the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families is hereby authorized by the Board of Supervisors to accept and expend the grant funds from the United States Department of Agriculture to sponsor the Mayor's Summer Food Service Program; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller is hereby urged to designate the 36 temporary positions funded by the grant as "G," or grant-funded, positions that would terminate when the subject grant expires.

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved:

Mayor

Approved:

Controller, Grant Division



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

010936

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$484,500 from the United States Department of Agriculture for the Mayor's Summer Food Service Program for children.

June 4, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, Newsom, Peskin,

Sandoval, Yee

Absent: 1 - McGoldrick

File No. 010936

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 4, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

JUN 1 5 2001

Date Approved